64 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 75—S. F. No. 738.

An Act to amend Section 1228 Revised Laws 1805, relat-
ing to road labor and providing for the amount to be allowed
in commutation of road taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Commutation for labor shall be $2 per day.—
“That SBection 1228 of the Revised Laws of 1905, be and the sume
is hereby amended so as to read as fellows:

“Section 1228. The overseer shall give at least thrce days’
notice to all persons assessed for road labor, of the time and
place when and where they shall appear for work, and with
what teams or tools. Such persons may appear personally or by
able-bodied substitutes, or they may elect to commute for the
same or some part thereof. Commutation for labor shall be at
the rate of two dollars per day, to be paid to the overseer
within two days after notice to appear for work.. Each able-
bodied man shall be allowed for labor two dollars per day, and
the like amount for the use of a team and a wagon, plow or
scraper.”

Sec¢. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1913.

CHAPTER 76—S8. F. No. 65.

An Act to amend Section 2391, of Chapter 89, of Revised
Laws of Minnesota 1905, relating to tree bounties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Tree bounty for trees grown on timber as well
as prairie land.—That Section 2391, of Chapter 39, of Revised
Laws of Minnesota 1905, be amended so as to read as follows:
“Section 2391. Every person who shall plant one acre or
nore of () land with forest trees of any kind other than black
locust, and shall keep such trees growing in a thrifty condi-
tion, and nof more than twelve feet apart either way, replac-
ing yearly such as may die, shall receive from the state two
dollars and fifty cents per acre therefor for six successive years,
not exceeding, however, twenty-five dollars in any one year.
This gection shall not apply to any railway company, to any’
person who has already received such compensation, nor to
any person planting trees in compliance with an act of Con-
gress approved March 3, 1873, relating to the growth of timber
on wesgtern prairieg, or any act amendatory thereof. For the
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purpose of paying such compensation, the sum of twenty thou-
sand dollars is annually appropriated from the revenue fund.”

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 14, 1913.

CHAPTER 7T—H. F. No. 258,

An Act permitting counties having e population of less
than 200,000 people to appropriate money for the purpose of
advertiging the agriculiural resources of such counties, and pay-
ing such money to incorporated development societieg.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the.State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County commissioners may appropriate money
for advertising agricultural resources,—The bhoard of county
commissioners of any county in this state having less than
200,000 inhabitants, may by unanimous vote appropriate annu-
ally out of the general revenue fund of such county, a sum of
money not exceeding a sum equal to five cents per capita of
the population of such county, according to the last census,
either federal or siate, of such county. Sueh sum so appropri-
ated shall be paid to any incorporated development society or
organization of this state which in the opinion of the board of
county commissioners will use such money for the best interests
of such county in advertizing the agricultural resources of such
county, and such other matter as may tend to a development
of the county.

Approved March 14, 1913.

CHAPTER 78—H. F. No. 157.

An Act to amend Section One Thousand Nine Hundred
Ninety-Five (1995), Revised Laws, 1905, relating to construc
tion and maintenance of public htghways, streets. and sidewallks
crogsing the right of way of railroads in this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
) Section 1. Railroad companies to construct sidewalks at
crossings in municipalities.—That Section One Thousand Nine
Hundred Ninety-Five (1995) Revised Laws of 1905, be and the
same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:



